

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of the

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by
ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN,
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Petitioner,

For an order pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 2308(b) to
compel compliance with a subpoena issued by the
Attorney General

-against-

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP and
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Respondents.

Index No. 451962/2016

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF
RESPONDENT EXXON MOBIL
CORPORATION IN OPPOSITION
TO THE APPLICATION FOR AN
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

**PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP**
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

*Attorneys for Respondent Exxon
Mobil Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Statement of Facts	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Is Not a Proper Case for the Issuance of an Order to Show Cause Because the Attorney General Failed to Plead the Requisite Exigency.	5
II. The Attorney General Failed to Make a Good Faith Effort to Resolve the Issues Raised in His Application.	7
Conclusion	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

City of N.Y. v. West Winds Convertibles Int’l, Inc.,
16 Misc. 3d 646 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 2007)5, 6

Cottone v. Cottone,
197 A.D.2d 938 (4th Dep’t 1993).....5

Mallory v. Mallory,
113 Misc. 2d 912 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 1982)5

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Texas Occupations Code § 901.457 1, 2

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 202.7..... 7, 8

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 202.70..... 6

CPLR § 403(d).....5

CPLR § 22145

2PT1 West’s McKinney’s Forms Civil Practice Law Rules § 5:16 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Patrick M. Conners, Practice Commentaries, McKinney’s Cons. Laws of N.Y
Book 7B, CPLR 2214.6

David Siegel, N.Y. Prac. § 248 (5th ed.),5
